AMD Xilinx - XC3S50-4CPG132C Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
Understanding Embedded - FPGAs (Field
Programmable Gate Array)
Embedded - FPGAs, or Field Programmable Gate Arrays,
are advanced integrated circuits that offer unparalleled
flexibility and performance for digital systems. Unlike
traditional fixed-function logic devices, FPGAs can be

reflections.
Table  2: Signal Standards Supported by the Spartan-3 Family
Standard
Category Description VCCO (V) Class Symbol
(IOSTANDARD)
DCI
Option
Single-Ended
GTL Gunning Transceiver Logic N/A Terminated GTL Yes
Plus GTLP Yes
HSTL High-Speed Transceiver Logic 1.5 I HSTL_I Yes
III HSTL_III Yes
1.8 I HSTL_I_18 Yes
II HSTL_II_18 Yes
III HSTL_III_18 Yes
LVCMOS Low-Voltage CMOS 1.2 N/A LVCMOS12 No
1.5 N/A LVCMOS15 Yes
1.8 N/A LVCMOS18 Yes
2.5 N/A LVCMOS25 Yes
3.3 N/A LVCMOS33 Yes
LVTTL Low-Voltage Transistor-Transistor Logic 3.3 N/A LVTTL No
PCI Peripheral Component Interconnect 3.0 33 MHz(1) PCI33_3 No
SSTL Stub Series Terminated Logic 1.8 N/A (±6.7 mA) SSTL18_I Yes
N/A (±13.4 mA) SSTL18_II No

Table 82. Consequently, Xilinx recommends using BGA packaging whenever possible.
Table  81: Spartan-3 Family Package Options
Package Leads Type Maximum
I/O
Pitch
(mm)
Footprint
(mm)
Height
(mm)
VQ100 / VQG100 100 Very-thin Quad Flat Pack 63 0.5 16 x 16 1.20
CP132 / CPG132(1) 132 Chip-Scale Package 89 0.5 8 x 8 1.10
TQ144 / TQG144 144 Thin Quad Flat Pack 97 0.5 22 x 22 1.60
PQ208 / PQG208 208 Quad Flat Pack 141 0.5 30.6 x 30.6 4.10
FT256 / FTG256 256 Fine-pitch, Thin Ball Grid Array 173 1.0 17 x 17 1.55
FG320 / FGG320 320 Fine-pitch Ball Grid Array 221 1.0 19 x 19 2.00
FG456 / FGG456 456 Fine-pitch Ball Grid Array 333 1.0 23 x 23 2.60
FG676 / FGG676 676 Fine-pitch Ball Grid Array 489 1.0 27 x 27 2.60
FG900 / FGG900 900 Fine-pitch Ball Grid Array 633 1.0 31 x 31 2.60
FG1156 / FGG1156(1) 1156 Fine-pitch Ball Grid Array 784 1.0 35 x 35 2.60
Notes:
1. The CP132, CPG132, FG1156, and FGG1156 packages are discontinued. See